107
Nano effect on the Behavior of Reinforced Concrete
M. S. Abdel Gawad
1
, M. Abdel Razik
2
, D. M. Sadek
3

cubes & cylinders test specimens.
4.4 Concrete Mix Constituents
A Concrete mix design was made to determine the concrete mix constituents that achieve the
target specified compressive strength (60 N/mm
2
) of the hardened concrete at 28 days test age.
Table 7 shows the concrete mix proportion required for 1 cubic meter of fresh concrete.
Table (6): Details of the Concrete Cubes & Cylinders Test Specimens
Group no. Concrete mix
% Of SCMs replacement of % Of fiber content by volume fraction
MK NMK SF PPF HMF
G1
MK0F0
0% 0%
0% 0% 0%
MK0SF0.20 0.20% 0% 0%
MK0PPF0.20 0% 0.20% 0%
MK0HM0.20 0% 0% 0.20%
MK0SF0.40 0.40% 0% 0%
MK0PPF0.40 0% 0.40% 0%
MK0HM0.40 0% 0% 0.40%
G2
MK10F0
10% 0%
0% 0% 0%
MK10SF0.20 0.20% 0% 0%
MK10PPF0.20 0% 0.20% 0%
MK10HM0.20 0% 0% 0.20%
MK10SF0.40 0.40% 0% 0%
MK10PPF0.40 0% 0.40% 0%
MK10HM0.40 0% 0% 0.40%
G3
MK15F0
15% 0%
0% 0% 0%
MK15SF0.20 0.20% 0% 0%
MK15PPF0.20 0% 0.20% 0%
MK15HM0.20 0% 0% 0.20%
MK15SF0.40 0.40% 0% 0%
MK15PPF0.40 0% 0.40% 0%
MK15HM0.40 0% 0% 0.40%
G4
MK20F0
20% 0%
0% 0% 0%
MK20SF0.20 0.20% 0% 0%
MK20PPF0.20 0% 0.20% 0%
MK20HM0.20 0% 0% 0.20%
MK20SF0.40 0.40% 0% 0%
MK20PPF0.40 0% 0.40% 0%
MK20HM0.40 0% 0% 0.40%
G5
NMK15F0
0% 15%
0% 0% 0%
NMK15SF0.20 0.20% 0% 0%
NMK15PPF0.20 0% 0.20% 0%
NMK15HM0.20 0% 0% 0.20%
NMK15SF0.40 0.40% 0% 0%
NMK15PPF0.40 0% 0.40% 0%
NMK15HM0.40 0% 0% 0.40%
115
Notes:
#1% volume fraction of steel fibers ≈ 78 kg/m
3

Cylinder Split Tensile Strength (N/mm
2
)
28 days % Increase
MK0HM0 (control mix) 4.7 0.0
MK0SF0.40 5.28 12.34
MK0PPF0.40 5.08 8.1
MK0HM0.40 5.32 13.2
Because of the high elastic modulus of steel fiber and the low elastic modulus of
polypropylene fiber work in perfect combination (HMF) and resulted in higher split tensile
strength compared to SFRC or PPFRC specimens at the same volume fraction.
6.6 Effect of different types of fiber incorporating at vf = 0.40% compared
to the control specimen (NMK15F0)
The cylinder split tensile strength and the percentage of increase in cylinder split tensile
strength of concrete containing 15% NMK made with different types of fiber compared to the
control specimen (NMK15F0) is shown in table (15) for specimens made with (0.40%)
volume fraction of different types of fiber.
Table (15): Cylinder split tensile strength and the percentage of increase in cylinder split
tensile strength of specimens containing 15% NMK made with different types
of fiber (vf = 0.40%) compared to the control specimen (NMK15F0)